therefrom had occurred on December 31, 1996.

   The unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma financial information is
not necessarily indicative of what the Company's actual results of operations
or financial position would have been had the Mendik Transaction and related
transactions been consummated and had the Offering and the use of proceeds
therefrom occurred on the dates indicated, nor does it purport to represent the
Company's results of operations or financial position for any future period.

   The unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma financial information
should be read in conjunction with the Consolidated Financial Statements and
notes thereto included in the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year
ended December 31, 1996 and the financial statements of the significant
entities involved in the Mendik Transaction previously included in the
Company's Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the Commission on March 26,
1997. In management's opinion, all adjustments necessary to reflect the Mendik
Transaction and the related transactions and the Offering and the use of
proceeds therefrom have been made.

   CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

   DECEMBER 31, 1996
   (AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS)

   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   VORNADO   MENDIK   ADJUSTMENTS   COMPANY
   ----------   -----------   --------------  ------------
ASSETS:

   Real estate, net   $ 246,249   $ 187,433   $ 390,950  (A)  $   824,632
   Cash and cash equivalents   117,245   50,654   (263,721) (A)   129,270
   (50,908) (A)
   276,000  (B)
   Investment in and advances to
   Alexander's, Inc.   107,628   107,628
   Investment in partnerships   19,863   19,863
   Investment in Management
   Company   7,425  (A)   7,425
   Officer's deferred compensation
   expense   22,917   22,917
   Mortgage note receivable   17,000   17,000
   Receivable arising from straight-
   lining of rents   17,052   42,219   (42,219) (A)   17,052
   Other assets   37,113   42,855   (6,908) (A)   52,673
   (17,718) (A)
   (2,669) (C)
   =========   =========   ===========   =============
   $ 565,204   $ 343,024   $   290,232   $  1,198,460
   =========   =========   ===========   =============

LIABILITIES:
   Notes and mortgages payable   $ 232,387   $ 283,847   $   (5,000) (A)  $   399,222
   (112,012) (A)
   Due for US Treasury Obligations   9,636   9,636
   Deferred leasing fee income   8,373   8,373
   Officer's deferred compensation
   payable   25,000   25,000
   Negative investment in partnership   5,399   (5,399) (A)   -
   Other liabilities   13,551   13,806   (314) (C)   27,043
   ---------   ---------   -----------   ------------
   288,947   303,052   (122,725)   469,274
   ---------   ---------   -----------   ------------
Minority interests   --   --   176,929  (A)   176,929
   ---------   ---------   -----------   ------------

PREFERRED SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY   276,000  (B)   276,000
COMMON SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY   276,257   39,972   (39,972) (A)   276,257
   ---------   ---------   -----------   ------------
   276,257   39,972   236,028   552,257
   ---------   ---------   -----------   ------------
   $ 565,204   $ 343,024   $   290,232   $ 1,198,460
   =========   =========   ===========   ============

   11

   CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1996

   (AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA   COMPANY
   VORNADO   MENDIK   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ----------   ----------   -----------   ---------

REVENUES:
   Property rentals   $87,424   $87,261   $7,071 (E)   $181,712
   (44)(C)
   Expense reimbursements   26,644   13,551   40,195
   Other income   2,819   5,378   (5,378)(C)   2,819
   -------   -------   --------   -------
   116,887   106,190   1,649   224,726
   -------   -------   --------   -------
EXPENSES:
   Operating   36,412   46,691   (39)(C)   83,180
   116 (H)
   Depreciation and amortization   11,589   14,133   (144)(C)   35,559
   9,981 (F)
   General and administrative   5,167   6,783   (3,788)(C)   8,162
   Amortization of officer's deferred compensation
   expense   2,083   2,083
   -------   -------   --------   -------
   55,251   67,607   6,126   128,984
   -------   -------   --------   -------
Operating income   61,636   38,583   (4,477)   95,742
   Income applicable to Alexander's   7,956   7,956
   Equity in net income of management companies   1,855   1,471 (C)   3,326
   Equity in net income of investees   1,663   1,755 (I)   3,418
   Interest income on mortgage note receivable   2,579   2,579
   Interest and dividend income   3,151   2,536   (20)(C)   5,667
   Interest and debt expense   (16,726)   (23,998)   9,016 (D)   (31,708)
   Net gain on marketable securities   913   913
   Minority interest   (10,372)(J)   (10,372)
   -------   -------   --------   -------
Net income   61,364   18,784   (2,627)   77,521
Preferred stock dividends   --   --   (19,800)(G)   (19,800)
   -------   -------   --------   -------
Net income applicable to common shareholders   $61,364   $18,784   ($22,427)   $57,721
   =======   =======   ========   =======
Net income per share, based on 24,603,442 shares   $2.49   $2.35
   =======   =======

OTHER DATA:
Funds from Operations (1):
   Net income applicable to common shareholders   $61,364   $18,784   ($22,427)   $57,721
   Depreciation and amortization of real property   10,583   14,133   9,837   34,553
   Straight-lining of property rent escalations   (2,676)   (1,783)   (7,071)   (11,530)
   Leasing fees received in excess of income
   recognized   1,805   1,805
   Proportionate share of adjustments to income
   from equity investments to arrive at FFO   (1,760)   2,747   (970)   17
   -------   -------   --------   -------
   $69,316   $33,881   ($20,631)   $82,566
   =======   =======   ========   =======

CASH FLOW PROVIDED BY (USED) IN:
   Operating activities   70,703   29,267   9,407   109,377
   Investing activities   14,912   (8,262)   (328,638)   (321,988)
   Financing activities   (15,046)   (11,706)   270,209   243,457

- -----------

(1) Funds from operations does not represent cash generated from operating
   activities in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles and
   is not necessarily indicative of cash available to fund cash needs. Funds
   from operations should not be considered as an alternative to net income as
   an indicator of the Company's operating performance or as an alternative to
   cash flows as a measure of liquidity. The Company's definition of funds from
   operations does not conform to the NAREIT definition because the Company
   deducts the effect of the straight-lining of property rentals for rent